

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
SARATOGA COUNTY

In the matter of

RICH AMEDURE, GARTH SNIDE, ROBERT
SMULLEN, EDWARD COX, THE NEW YORK
STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD
KASSAR, THE NEW YORK STATE
CONSERVATIVE PARTY, JOSEPH WHALEN,
THE SARATOGA COUNTY REPUBLICAN
PARTY, RALPH M. MOHR, ERIK HAIGHT,
& JOHN QUIGLEY,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, BOARD OF ELECTIONS
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SENATE OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER
AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE
SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF
THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
MINORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SPEAKER OF THE
ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondents/Defendants.

Index No.: 20232399

Assigned Judge:

Hon. Rebecca A. Slezak

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANTS
ORTT AND BARCLAY IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE**

Paul DerOhannesian II, Esq.
DEROHANNESIAN & DEROHANNESIAN
159 Wolf Road, Suite 305
Albany, New York 12205
518.465.6420

*Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants
Minority Leader of The Senate of the State
of New York and Minority Leader of the
Assembly of the State of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Repeal of Election Law §16-101 Is Prospective in Application..... 2

 II. The Repeal of Election Law 16-101 Is Not Remedial..... 4

 III. Respondents’ Belated Motion is Untimely and Further Delays Resolution of Time Sensitive
Litigation. 5

 IV. The Venue Plaintiffs Petition/Complaint is Properly Placed in Saratoga County. 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 8

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coane v. American Distilling Co., 298 N.Y. 197, 205 (1948) 3

Franz v. Dregalla, 94 A.D.2d 963, 964 (4th Dep’t 1983) 3

Hurst v. Board of Educ., 242 A.D.2d 130, 132-33 (3rd Dep’t 1998) 6

Kuryak v. Adamczyk, 265 A.D.2d 796 (4th Dep’t 1999) 4

Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth, 91 N.Y.2d 577, 584 (1998) 2, 4

Marrero v. Nails, 114 A.D.3d 101, 113 (2d Dep’t 2013) 3

Matter of Regina v. N.Y.S. Div. of Housing & Community Renewal, 35 N.Y.3d 332, 370 (2020)
 2, 3

New York C. R. Co. v. Lefkowitz, 12 N.Y.2d 305, 310 (1963) 6

Roosevelt Raceway, Inc. v. Monaghan, 9 N.Y.2d 293, 304 (1961) 4

State of New York v. Daicel Chem. Indus., Ltd., 42 A.D.3d 301, 302 (1st Dep’t 2007) 3

Statutes

CPLR §510 1

CPLR Rule 511 1

CPLR Rule 512 1

CPLR §3001 1

CPLR §502 6

CPLR §503(a) 6

CPLR §506(b) 6

Election Law §16-101 1, 3, 4

Election Law §9-209(2)(g) 1, 6
